ANOTHER) FOR ALL LOSSES. CLAIMS. SUITS. CONTROVERSIES. BREACHES. OR
damages FOR ANY CAUSE WHATSOEVER (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO.
THOSE ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THE AGREEMENT AND ANY
ADDENDA) AND REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION OR LEGAL THEORY
SHALL NOT EXCEED TWENTY-FIVE MILLION DOLLARS ($25,000,000); PROVIDED
HOWEVER. THAT THE FOREGOING LIMITATIONS SHALL NOT APPLY TO THE
FOLLOWING: (A) FRAUD. GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT OF
THE STATE (B) VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAW OR CARD ORGANIZATION
RULES BY THE STATE (INCLUDING ANY DATA COMPROMISE LOSSES);